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1. Mode
2. Power ON/OFF
3. Power LED 
4. PT LED
5. Link LED
6. Volume –
7. Volume +

8. Skip –

9. Skip +
10. Snooze/Sleep
11. LED display
12. FM radio antenna
13. Backup battery
14. Aux in
15. Power supply

Button basic function
1.	 Connect to DC 5V/2A power supply.
2.	Press button for “POWER ON/OFF”. The LED light turns red 

when it on.
3.	Press “V–” for volume decrease, “V+” for volume increase.
4.	Press “MODE” button, switch for AUX, FM, BT.
5.	Previous song
6.	Next song
7.	 Snooze/Sleep

BLUETOOTH DISPLAY
•	 Press “MODE” switch to Bluetooth display. It displays “BT” 

on the front digital tube, means ok to match when PT 
flashing indicator works.

•	 Open the Bluetooth transmission device for matching. 
(match code: 0000) Matched ok, PT indicator ligth off, 
“LINK” LED lights.

•	 Short press     for previous song,    for next song in BT 
mode. Long press is useless.

•	 Press “V–”, speaker volume down, 0 for minimum.
•	 Press “V+”, speaker volume up, 30 for maximum.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” for play and stop.
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TIME/ALARM CLOCK/SNOOZE
USE INSTRUCTION

AUX INSTRUCTION

1	 Time (OFF status)
•	 Long press “MODE” to adjust time, “hour” position will 

flash.
•	 Press     or    to adjust hour up or down.
•	 Press “MODE” to adjust minute, “minute” position will 

flash.
•	 Press     or    to adjust minute up or down.
•	 Press “MODE” to exit.
Note: 10 seconds no operation after entering this mode, it 
will exit automatically.

•	 Press “MODE” switch to AUX, connect music source to the 
AUX-IN socket in the speaker, then you can play music.

RADIO FM USE INSTRUCTION
•	 Press “MODE” switch to RADIO-FM. It displays frequency 

on the front digital tube.
•	 Under FM mode, long press “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, search and 

save channels from 87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz automatically, 
mostly save 30 channels.

•	 Press     or    to select the saved channel easily.
•	 Under FM mode, long press “MODE” to search manually, 
the frequency showed in screen will flash.

•	 Under the status to search channel manually, short press  
  or    to fine tune 0.1 MHz up and down, long press to 

search channel up and down.
•	 Under the status to search channel manually, again press 
“MODE” to save the existing frequency as the last channel.
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2	 Alarm Clock (OFF status)
•	 Long press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to adjust alarm clock, the 

screen display will flash.
•	 Press     or    to adjust alarm, FM/BU/OFF.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, select alarm mode, “hour” 

position will flash.
•	 Press     or    to adjust hour up or down.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, “minute” position flash.
•	 Press     or    to adjust minute up or down.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to confirm and exit.
If you choose FM for alarm, when alarm time arrives, it will 
open and switch to RADIO-FM, press “POWER ON/OFF” to 
close alarm.
If you choose BU for alarm, when alarm time arrives, BU will 
ring, press “POWER ON/OFF” to close alarm.
Note: 10 seconds no operation after entering this mode, it 
will exit automatically.

3	 Check alarm clock
•	 OFF status, short “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to check alarm clock 

status.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to check alarm time.
•	 Press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to exit.

4	 Snooze
For example, if you set alarm time at “10:01”, when time 
arrives, the alarm will ring, then short press “SNOOZE/
SLEEP” to SNOOZE status, it will snooze 5 minutes, after 5 
minutes the alarm will ring again. Tomorrow it will ring again 
at “10:01”.
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TIMING SHUTDOWN FUNCTION
(NO TIMING SHUTDOWN FUNCTION IN BT MODE)

“ON” status press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” for timing shutdown, 10 
min, 20 min, 30 min ... 90 min OFF; When the function works, 
press “SNOOZE/SLEEP” to show how much time left.

SPECIFICATIONS

Power supply DC: 5V/1.5A
Output power 2.5Wx2
Time backup battery Lithium battery CR2025
FM tuner 87.5-108MHz
Dimension 175.5x118x79mm
Net weight 725g
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FAQ (frequently asked questions):
•	 Cannot turn on
	 Please check the fron display tube whether display, if yes, 

please press POWER button.
•	 Bluetooth disconnect
	 Please clear the previous Bluetooth list or try to restart the 

Bluetooth device.
•	 No FM stations received
� Please change the antenna in different locations to achieve 

the best radio signal.

Restore factory settings
Connect power supply, OFF status, long press “SNOOZE/
SLEEP” 10 seconds, it will restore factory settings, you 
will see the  screen flash, then all previous memory will be 
deleted.

HEREBY, LURBE GRUP S.A, DECLARES THAT 
THIS FM RADIO IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 
ESSENTIAL REQUIREMENTS AND OTHER 
RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF DIRECTIVE 
1999/5/EC. 

If at any time in the future you should need to 
dispose of this product please note that:
Waste electrical products should not be 
disposed of with household waste. Please 
recycle where facilities exist.             
Check with your Local Authority or retailer for 
recycling advice.
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment 
Directive)
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1. Mode
2. Allumage On/Off
3. Voyant LED d’allumage 
4. Voyant LED PT
5. Voyant LED de connexion
6. Volume –
7. Volume +

8. Avance –

9. Avance +
10. Bouton de sieste/veille
11. Écran LED
12. Antenne radio FM
13. Batterie de secours
14. Entrée Aux
15. Alimentation

Fonctions basiques des boutons
1.	 Raccorder à une prise de courant CC 5V/2A.
2.	 Appuyer sur le bouton “POWER ON/OFF” pour la mise hors 
service. Le voyant LED s’allume en rouge lorsque le dispositif est 
allumé.

3.	 Appuyer sur “V–” pour baisser le volume, sur “V+” pour le monter.
4.	Appuyez sur le bouton “MODE” pour changer de mode: AUX, 

FM, BT.
5.	Chanson précédente
6.	Chanson suivante
7.	 Bouton de sieste/veille

ECRAN BLUETOOTH
•	 Appuyer sur l’interrupteur “MODE” pour afficher 

l’écran Bluetooth. Le message “BT” apparaît sur l’écran 
numérique pour indiquer que le couplage est OK lorsque le 
voyant PT clignote.

•	 Ouvrir le dispositif de transmission Bluetooth pour 
effectuer le couplage. (code de couplage: 0000) Couplage 
ok, voyant PT éteint, le voyant LED “LINK” est allumé.

•	 Appuyer court sur     pour passer à la chanson 
précédente, et sur    pour la chanson suivante dans le 
mode BT. Il ne sert à rien d’appuyer long.

•	 Appuyer sur “V–” pour baisser le volume du haut-parleur, 0 
pour le minimum.

•	 Appuyer sur “V+” pour monter le volume du haut-parleur, 
30 pour le maximum.

•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour lecture et arrêt.
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MODE D’EMPLOI DE LA RADIO FM
•	 Appuyer sur l’interrupteur “MODE” pour accéder à la 
RADIO-FM. La fréquence s’affiche à l’écran numérique 
frontal.

•	 Dans le mode FM, appuyer long sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour 
effectuer la recherche et sauvegarde automatique des 
canaux 87,5 MHz à 108,0 MHz, maximum de 30 stations.

•	 Appuyer sur les boutons     ou    pour choisir facilement 
la station sauvegardée.

•	 Dans le mode FM, appuyer long sur “MODE” pour effectuer 
la recherche manuelle, la fréquence affichée à l’écran 
clignotera.

•	 Sous le mode de recherche manuelle de station, appuyer 
court sur    ou    pour effectuer le réglage fin 0,1 MHz 
en plus ou en  moins, appuyer long pour chercher la station 
suivante, vers le haut ou vers le bas.

•	 Sous le mode de recherche manuelle de station, appuyer 
encore sur “MODE” pour sauvegarder la fréquence 
affichée sous la dernière station.

MODE D’EMPLOI AUX
•	 Appuyer sur l’interrupteur “MODE” pour accéder à AUX, 
brancher la source de musique à la prise AUX-IN du 
haut-parleur, vous pouvez alors démarrer la lecture de la 
musique.
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HEURE/RÉVEIL/RÉPÉTITION
MODE D’EMPLOI
1	 Heure (état éteint)
•	 Appuyer long sur “MODE” pour mettre en heure l’horloge, 

le curseur “heure” clignote.
•	 Appuyer sur les boutons     ou    pour régler l’heure.
•	 Appuyer long sur “MODE” pour régler les minutes, le 

curseur des minutes clignote.
•	 Appuyer sur les boutons     ou    pour régler les minutes.
•	 Appuyer sur “MODE” pour quitter.
Note: Après 10 secondes d’inactivité dans ce mode, le 
système revient  automatiquement au mode précédent.

2	 Réveil (état éteint)
•	 Appuyer long sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour régler le réveil, 

l’écran clignote.
•	 Appuyer sur les boutons     ou    pour régler le réveil, FM/

BU/OFF.
•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, choisir le mode réveil, le 

curseur “heure” clignote.
•	 Appuyer sur les bouton     ou    pour régler l’heure.
•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, le curseur “minute” clignote.
•	 Appuyer sur les boutons     ou    pour régler les minutes.
•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour confirmer et quitter.
Si vous choisissez le réveil en mode FM, à l’heure 
programmée, la radio FM s’allume, appuyer sur le bouton 
d’allumage pour arrêter le réveil.
Si vous choisissez le réveil en mode BU, à l’heure 
programmée, la sonnerie s’allume, appuyer sur le bouton 
d’allumage pour arrêter le réveil.
Note: Après 10 secondes d’inactivité dans ce mode, le 
système revient  automatiquement au mode précédent.
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FONCTION DE VEILLE AUTOMATIQUE
(LA VEILLE AUTOMATIQUE NE FONCTIONNE PAS DANS LE 
MODE BT)

En mode allumé, appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour régler 
la mise en veille, 10 min, 20 min, 30 min... 90 min OFF ; Lorsque 
la fonction est activée, appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour 
afficher le temps qui reste.

SPECIFICATIONS

Alimentation DC : 5V/1.5A
Puissance de sortie 2.5 W x2
Batterie de l'horloge Batterie de lithium CR2025
Tuner FM 87.5-108 MHz
Dimensions 175.5x118x79 mm
Poids net 725 g

3	 Vérification du réveil
•	 En état éteint, appuyer court sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour 

vérifier l’état du réveil.
•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour vérifier l’heure du 

réveil.
•	 Appuyer sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour quitter.

4	 Sieste
Par exemple, si vous réglez l’heure du réveil à “10:01”, celui-ci 
s’active, il suffit d’appuyer court sur “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pour 
se mettre en mode sieste pendant 5 minutes, puis le réveil 
se met en route à ce moment-là. Le lendemain, le réveil se 
remet encore en route à “10:01”.at “10:01”.

HEURE/RÉVEIL/SIESTE
MODE D’EMPLOI
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Questions fréquentes :
•	 Le dispositif ne s’allume pas
	 Vérifier si l’écran frontal est allumé, si oui, appuyer sur le 

bouton d’allumage.
•	 Débranchement Bluetooth
	 Effacer la liste Bluetooth précédente ou essayez de 

redémarrer le dispositif Bluetooth.
•	 Aucune station FM captée
	 Changer l’emplacement de l’antenne pour améliorer la 

réception du signal radio.

Rétablir les réglages par défaut
Brancher l’alimentation, en mode éteint, appuyer sur le 
bouton “SNOOZE/SLEEP” pendant 10 secondes pour rétablir 
les réglages d’usine, l’écran clignote et toutes les mémoires 
précédentes s’effacent.

PAR LA PRÉSENTE LURBE GRUP S.A. 
DÉCLARE QUE L’APPAREIL RADIO FM EST 
CONFORME AUX EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES 
ET AUX AUTRES DISPOSITIONS PERTINENTES 
DE LA DIRECTIVE 1999/5/CE.  

Si dans l’avenir vous deviez vous débarrasser de 
ce produit veuillez remarquer que : 
Les déchets électriques ne doivent pas être 
jetés avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez 
recycler les produits dans une déchetterie.              
Consulter votre responsable local ou votre 
revendeur pour un conseil sur le recyclage.
(Directive sur les déchets des équipements 
électriques et électroniques)
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1. Modo
2. Encendido/Apagado
3. LED de encendido 
4. LED PT
5. LED de emparejamiento
6. Volumen –
7. Volumen +

8. Saltar –

9. Saltar +
10. Repetición/Dormir
11. Pantalla LED
12. Antena de radio FM
13. Batería de emergencia
14. Entrada Aux
15. Alimentación

Función principal de los botones
1.	 Conexión a la alimentación CC de 5V/2A.
2.	Pulsar el botón para encender/apagar. El indicador LED se 
enciende en rojo.

3.	Pulsar “V–” para bajar el volumen y “V+” para subirlo.
4.	Pulsar el botón MODO para cambiar de Aux a FM y a BT.
5.	Pista anterior
6.	Pista siguiente
7.	 Repetición de alarma/Dormir

MOSTRAR BLUETOOTH
•	 Pulsar el interruptor “MODE” para mostrar el Bluetooth. 

Aparece “BT” en el tubo digital delantero, lo cual significa 
que el emparejamiento es posible cuando el indicador de 
PT está intermitente.

•	 Abrir el dispositivo de transmisión por Bluetooth para 
su emparejamiento. (código de emparejamiento: 0000) 
Emparejamiento correcto, el indicador luminoso de PT 
está apagado, el LED “LINK” está encendido.

•	 Pulsar brevemente     para acceder a la pista anterior y    
para la siguiente en el modo BT. No sirve de nada realizar 
una pulsación larga.

•	 Pulsar “V–” para bajar el volumen, la posición 0 indica el 
mínimo.

•	 Pulsar “V+” para subir el volumen, la posición 30 indica el 
máximo.

•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para iniciar y detener la 
reproducción.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DE LA 
RADIO FM
•	 Pulse el interruptor “MODE” para mostrar la RADIO-FM La 

frecuencia aparece en la pantalla digital delantera.
•	 En el modo FM, realizar una pulsación larga en “SNOOZE/

SLEEP” para buscar y memorizar automáticamente las 
emisoras desde 87,5 MHz hasta 108,0 MHz, se pueden 
memorizar hasta 30 canales.

•	 Pulsar     o    para seleccionar fácilmente la emisora 
memorizada.

•	 En el modo FM, realizar una pulsación larga en “MODE” para 
realizar una búsqueda manual, la frecuencia aparecerá 
intermitente en la pantalla.

•	 En la búsqueda manual de emisoras, pulsar brevemente     o  
  para ajustar la sintonía 0,1 MHz hacia arriba o hacia abajo, 

realice una pulsación larga para buscar canales hacia arriba o 
hacia abajo.

•	 En la búsqueda manual de emisoras, pulsar de nuevo “MODE” 
para memorizar la frecuencia sintonizada como último canal.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AUX

•	 Colocar el interruptor “MODE” en la posición AUX, conectar 
la fuente de música en la toma AUX-IN del altavoz y 
reproducir la música.



ESPAÑOL

17

HORA/DESPERTADOR/REPETICIÓN
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1	 Hora (Estado OFF)
•	 Realice una pulsación larga en “MODE” para configurar la 
hora, que aparecerá intermitente.

•	 Pulsar    o    para configurar la hora, hacia arriba o hacia 
abajo.

•	 Pulsar “MODE” para configurar los minutos, que 
aparecerán intermitentes.

•	 Pulsar    o    para configurar los minutos, hacia arriba o 
hacia abajo.

•	 Pulsar “MODE” para salir.
Nota: Si no se registra ninguna acción en un plazo de 10 
segundos después de acceder a este modo, se saldrá de él 
automáticamente.

2	 Despertador (Estado OFF)
•	 Realice una pulsación larga en “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para 
configurar el despertador, que aparecerá intermitente en la 
pantalla.

•	 Pulsar     o    para configurar el despertador, FM/BU/OFF.

•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, seleccionar el modo despertador, 
la “hora” aparecerá intermitente.

•	 Pulsar     o    para configurar la hora, hacia arriba o hacia 
abajo.

•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, los minutos aparecerán 
intermitentes.

•	 Pulsar     o    para configurar los minutos, hacia arriba o 
hacia abajo.

•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para confirmar y salir.
Si selecciona el despertador con la radio FM, cuando llega la 
hora configurada, se encenderá la RADIO-FM, pulsar el botón 
de encendido para apagar el despertador.
Si selecciona el despertador con BU, cuando llega la hora 
configurada, sonará el BU, pulsar el botón de encendido para 
apagar el despertador.
Nota: Si no se registra ninguna acción en un plazo de 10 
segundos después de acceder a este modo, se saldrá de él 
automáticamente.
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FUNCIÓN DE PROGRAMACIÓN DEL 
APAGADO
(LA PROGRAMACIÓN DEL APAGADO NO ESTÁ DISPONIBLE 
EN EL MODO BT)

Cuando el dispositivo esté encendido, pulse el botón 
“SNOOZE/SLEEP” para programar el apagado a 10 min, 20 
min, 30 min ... 90 min; Cuando se activa la función, pulsar 
“SNOOZE/SLEEP” para mostrar cuánto tiempo queda.

ESPECIFICACIONES

Alimentación DC: 5V/1.5A
Potencia de salida 2.5Wx2
Batería de emergencia de la hora Batería de litio CR2025
Sintonizador FM 87.5-108MHz
Dimensiones 175.5x118x79mm
Peso neto 725g

3	 Comprobar el despertador
•	 Estado OFF, pulsar brevemente “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para 

comprobar el estado del despertador.
•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para comprobar la hora del 

despertador.
•	 Pulsar “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para salir.

4	 Repetición de alarma
Por ejemplo, si configura el despertador a las “10:01”, cuando 
llegue la hora, sonará el despertador. Entonces deberá pulsar 
brevemente el botón “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para pasar al estado 
de repetición de alarma. Después de 5 minutos volverá a 
sonar el despertador. Al día siguiente volverá a sonar a las 
“10:01”.

HORA/DESPERTADOR/REPETICIÓN
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
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Preguntas frecuentes
•	 El aparato no se enciende
	 Compruebe la pantalla delantera, pulse el botón de 

encendido.
•	 Desconexión del dispositivo Bluetooth
	 Borre la lista anterior de Bluetooth o trate de reiniciar el 

dispositivo Bluetooth.
•	 No se recibe ninguna emisora FM
	 Cambien el emplazamiento de la antena en varias 
ubicaciones para mejorar la señal recibida.

Restaurar la configuración de fábrica
Conectar la alimentación. En modo OFF, realizar una 
pulsación larga del botón “SNOOZE/SLEEP” durante 10 
segundos, se recuperará la configuración de fábrica y podrá 
comprobar que todas las memorias anteriores se habrán 
borrado.

POR MEDIO DE LA PRESENTE LURBE 
GRUP S.A. DECLARA QUE LA RADIO FM 
CUMPLE CON LOS REQUISITOS ESENCIALES 
Y CUALESQUIERA OTRAS DISPOSICIONES 
APLICABLES O EXIGIBLES DE LA DIRECTIVA 
1999/5/CE.

Si en el futuro tiene que desechar este producto, 
tenga en cuenta que:
Los residuos de productos eléctricos no se 
tienen que tirar con la basura doméstica. 
Recíclelo en las instalaciones disponibles.
Consulte a las Autoridades Locales o al 
distribuidor para que le de instrucciones sobre 
el reciclaje.
(Directiva sobre la eliminación de Aparatos 
Electrónicos y Eléctricos)
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1. Modus
2. Einschalten /  Ausschalten 
3. Einschalten LED  
4. LED PT
5. LED für Übereinstimmung 
6. Lautstärke –
7. Lautstärke +

8. Letzte –

9. Nächste +
10. Wiederholung / Schlafmodus 
11. LED Bildschirm
12. FM Radio Antenne 
13. Notfallbatterie
14. Aux Eingang
15. Energieversorgung

Hauptfunktion der Taste
1.	 Anschluss an die DC Energieversorgung von 5V / 2A.
2.	Taste für Einschalten / Ausschalten drücken. Der LED 

Anzeiger wird rot beleuchten.
3.	“V–” drücken um die Lautstärke zu senken und “V+” drücken 

um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.
4.	 MODUS Taste drücken um von Aux zu FM und zu BT umzustellen.
5.	Letzte Track
6.	Nächste Track
7. 	Alarm wiederholen / Aufschlafmodus

BLUETOOTH ZEIGEN
•	 “MODE” Schalter drücken um den Bluetooth anzuzeigen. 

“BT” wird an das vordere digitale Rohr angezeigt, das 
heisst, das die Übereinstimmung ist möglich wenn den PT 
Anzeiger blinkt 

•	 Das Bluetooth Übertragungsgerät für die 
Übereinstimmung öffnen. (Übereinstimmungskennwort: 
0000) Korrekte Übereinstimmung, der PT Lichtanzeiger ist 
abgeschaltet, der “LINK” LED ist eingeschaltet.

•	    kurz drücken um den vorige Track zu öffnen und    
drücken um den nächste Track im BT Modus zu öffnen. Es 
ist nicht nützlich lange Zeit drücken.

•	 “V–” drücken um die Lautstärke zu senken, die Position 0 
zeigt das Minimum an

•	 “V+” drücken um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen, die Position 
30 zeigt das Maximum an.

•	 “SNOOZE / SLEEP” um die Wiedergabe zu starten oder zu 
halten.
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BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE DER 	
FM RADIO
•	 “MODE” Schalter drücken um den RADIO-FM anzuzeigen. 
Die Frequenz wird an den vorderen digitalen Bildschirm 
angezeigt.

•	 Im FM Modus, “SNOOZE / SLEEP” lang drücken um die 
Sender  von 87,5 MHz bis 108,0 MHz automatisch suchen und 
speichern, man kann bis 30 Kanäle speichern.

•	   oder    drücken um den gespeicherten Sender einfach 
auszuwählen.

•	 Im FM Modus, “MODE” lang drücken um eine manual Suche 
durchzuführen, die Frequenz wird an das Bildschirm mit 
Blinklicht angezeigt.

•	 In der manual Suche von Sendern,     oder    um die 
Sintonie 0,1 MHz oben oder unten einzustellen, die Taste 
lange Zeit drücken um die Sender oben und unten zu suchen.

•	 In der manual Suche von Sendern, “MODE” nochmal drücken 
um die gespeicherte Frequenz wie den letzten Sender 
einzustellen.

AUX HINWEISE 

•	 Der “MODE” Schalter in der Position AUX einzustellen, 
schliessen Sie die Musikquelle an den AUX-IN des 
Lautsprechers an und dann die Musik wiedergeben.
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UHR / WECKER / WIEDERHOLUNG
BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE
1	 Uhr (OFF Modus)
•	 Drücken Sie lange Zeit auf “MODE” um die Uhr 

einzustellen, es wird mit Blinklicht angezeigt.
•	   oder    um die Uhr oben oder unten einzustellen.
•	 Auf “MODE” drücken um die Minuten einzustellen, es wird 

mit Blinklicht angezeigt.
•	    oder    um die Minuten oben oder unten einzustellen.
•	 Auf “MODE” zu beenden.
Bemerkung: Wenn es keine andere Aktion in einem Zeitraum 
von 10 Sekunden nach dem Start dieses Modus auftritt, den 
Vorgang wird automatisch beenden.

2	 Wecker (OFF Modus)
•	 Auf “SNOOZE / SLEEP” um den Wecker einzustellen lang 

drücken, es  wird mit Blinklicht an den Bildschirm angezeigt.
•	 Auf    oder    drücken um den Wecker einzustellen, FM / 

BU / OFF.

•	 Auf “SNOOZE / SLEEP” drücken, Wecker Modus wählen, die 
“Uhr” wird automatisch angezeigt.

•	  Auf    oder    drücken um die Uhr oben oder unten 
einzustellen.

•	 Auf “SNOOZE / SLEEP” drücken, die Minuten werden 
automatisch angezeigt.

•	 Auf    oder    drücken um die Minuten oben oder unten 
einzustellen.

•	 Auf “SNOOZE / SLEEP” drücken um zu bestätigen und zu 
beenden.

Wenn Sie den Wecker mit dem FM Radio wählen, wenn die 
Uhr die eingestellt wurde erreicht wird die FM Radio wird 
eingeschaltet, Einschalten Taste drücken um den Wecker 
abzuschalten. Wenn Sie den Wecker mit BU wählen, wenn die 
eingestellte Uhr erreicht wird, der BU klingt, drücken Sie die 
Einschalten Taste um den Wecker abzuschalten.
Bemerkung: Wenn es keine Aktion im Zeitraum von 10 
Sekunden nach dem Start dieses Modus auftritt, es wird 
automatisch beenden.
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FUNKTION FÜR DIE PROGRAMMIERUNG 
DES ABSCHALTENS
(DIE PROGRAMMIERUNG DES ABSCHALTENS IST NICHT IM 
BT MODUS VERFÜGBAR)

Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie die “SNOOZE 
/ SLEEP” Taste um den Abschalten 10 min, 20 min, 30 min ... 
90 min zu programmieren; Wenn die Funktion eingeschaltet 
wird, auf “SNOOZE / SLEEP” um die restliche Zeit anzuzeigen 
drücken.

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Energieversorgung DC: 5V/1.5A
Ausgangleistung 2.5Wx2
Notfallbatterie für die Uhr Lithium Batterie CR 2025
 FM Tuner 87.5-108MHz
Abmasse 175.5x118x79mm
Netto Gewicht 725g

3	 Der Wecker überprüfen
•	 OFF Modus, “SNOOZE / SLEEP” kurz drücken um den 

Stand des Weckers zu überprüfen.
•	 Auf “SNOOZE/SLEEP” drücken um die Uhr des Weckers zu 

überprüfen.
•	 Auf “SNOOZE/SLEEP” drücken zu beenden.

4	 Wiederholung des Alarms
Zum Beispiel, wenn Sie den Wecker um “10:01” einstellen, 
wenn diese Uhr erreicht wird, der Wecker wird klingen. Dann 
sollen Sie die “SNOOZE / SLEEP” Taste kurz drücken um 
die Wiederholung - Modus des Alarms umzustellen. Nach 5 
Minuten den Wecker wird nochmal klingen. Der nächste Tag 
den Wecker wird nochmal um “10:01”klingen.

UHR / WECKER / WIEDERHOLUNG
BEDIENUNGSHINWEISE
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Häufige Fragen
•	 Das Gerät schaltet sich nicht ein
	 Überprüfen Sie den vorigen Bildschirm, drücken Sie die 

Einschalten Taste,
•	 Abschalten des Bluetooth Geräts
	 Löschen Sie die vorige Liste des Bluetooths oder 

versuchen Sie das Bluetooth Gerät neuzustarten.
•	 Es wird keine FM Sender empfängt
	 Ändern Sie die Position der Antenne in verschiedenen 

Plätzen um das empfängte Signal zu verbessern.

Die Fabrik - Einstellung nochmal zu renovieren
Die Energieversorgung einzuschalten. Im OFF Modus, die 
“SNOOZE/SLEEP” Taste lange Zeit, 10 Sekunden, drücken, die 
Fabrik - Einstellung wird nochmal eingestellt, und Sie können 
dann ob alle die vorige Speicher gelöscht wurden überprüfen. 

HIERMIT ERKLÄRT LURBE GRUP S.A., 
DASS SICH DAS GERÄT FM RADIO IN 
ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN GRUNDLEGEN 
DEN ANFORDERUNGEN UND DEN ÜBRIGEN 
EINSCHLÄGIGEN BESTIMMUNGEN DER 
RICHTLINIE 1999/5/EG BEFINDET.

Sollten Sie dieses Produkt später einmal 
entsorgen müssen, beachten Sie bitte, dass 
elektrische Abfallprodukte nicht mit dem 
Haushaltsmüll entsorgt werden dürfen. 
Bitte führen Sie das Produkt  dem Recycling 
zu, sofern eine entsprechende Einrichtung 
(Wertstoffhof) vorhanden ist.
Fragen Sie bei Ihren Behörden vor Ort nach 
Möglichkeiten zum Recycling.
(Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte).



ROLLER
CLOCK
RADIO 3 IN 1 + OROLOGIO SVEGLIA + 
ALTOPARLANTE STEREO BLUETOOTH A 6 W 

UBICAZIONE DEI CONTROLLI 
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1. Modo 
2. On / Off 
3. LED di accensione 
4. LED BT 
5. LED di accoppiamento 
6. Volume – 
7. Volume + 

8. Saltare – 

9. Saltare + 
10. Ripetizione / Sleep 
11. Schermo LED 
12. Antenna radio FM 
13. Batteria di emergenza 
14. Ingresso Aux-In
15. Alimentazione 

Funzione principale dei tasti 
1.	 Connessione all’alimentazione CC a 5 V/2 A. 
2.	Premere il tasto per accendere / spegnere. La spia LED si 

accende in rosso. 
3.	Premere “V–” per diminuire il volume e “V+” per aumentar il 

volume. 
4.	Premere il tasto MODO per cambiare da Aux a FM o BT. 
5.	Pista anteriore 
6.	Pista seguente 
7.	 Ripetizione allarme / Sleep 

MOSTRARE BLUETOOTH
•	 Premere l’interruttore “MODE” per mostrare il Bluetooth. 

Appare “BT” sullo schermo digitale frontale, indicando 
che è possibile l’accoppiamento mentre l’indicatore BT sta 
lampeggiando. 

•	 Aprire il dispositivo di trasmissione via Bluetooth per 
l’accoppiamento. (Codice di accoppiamento: 0000). 
Accoppiamento corretto, l’indicatore luminoso BT è 
spento, il LED “LINK” è acceso. 

•	 Premere brevemente     per accedere alla pista 
precedente e    per la seguente in modo BT. Non serve a 
nulla realizzare una pulsazione prolungata. 

•	 Premere “V–” per diminuire il volume, la posizione 0 indica 
il minimo. 

•	 Premere “V+” per aumentare il volume, la posizione 30 
indica il massimo. 

•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per avviare e fermare la 
riproduzione. 
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ISTRUZIONI D’USO DELLA
RADIO FM 
•	 Premere l’interruttore “MODE” per visualizzare la radio FM. 
La frequenza appare sulla parte anteriore dello schermo 
digitale. 

•	 In modo FM, realizzare una pulsazione larga su “SNOOZE/
SLEEP” per cercare e memorizzare automaticamente le 
stazioni radio da 87,5 MHz fino a 108,0 MHz. Si possono 
memorizzarsi fino a 30 canali. 

•	 Premere     o    per selezionare facilmente la stazione 
radio memorizzate. 

•	 In modo FM, realizzare una pulsazione larga in “MODE” 
per realizzare una ricerca manuale, la frequenza apparirà 
lampeggiando sullo schermo. 

•	 Nella ricerca manuale delle stazioni radio, premere 
brevemente XX o XX per regolare la sintonia di 0,1 MHz verso 
l’alto o verso il basso, realizzare una pulsazione larga per 
cercare canali verso l’alto o verso il basso. 

•	 Nella ricerca manuale delle stazioni radio, premere di nuovo 
“MODE” per memorizzare la frequenza rimasta in sintonia 
come ultimo canale. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’INGRESSO
AUX-IN
•	 Collocare l’interruttore “MODE” nella posizione AUX, 

collegare la sorgente musicale nella presa AUX-In 
dell’altoparlante e riprodurre la musica. 
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ORA / SVEGLIA/ RIPETIZIONE 
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
1	 Ora (Stato OFF) 
•	 Realizzare una pulsazione larga in “MODE” per configurare 

l’ora che apparirà lampeggiando. 
•	 Premere    o    per configurare l’ora, verso l’alto o verso 

il basso. 
•	 Premere “MODE” per configurare i minuti che appariranno 

intermittenti. 
•	 Premere    o    per configurare i minuti, verso l’alto o 

verso il basso. 
•	 Premere “MODE” per terminare. 
Nota: Se non si registra nessuna azione in un tempo di 10 
secondi dopo essere entrati in questo modo, il menu si chiude 
automaticamente. 

2	 Sveglia (Stato OFF) 
•	 Realizzare una pulsazione larga in “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per 

configurare la sveglia che apparirà lampeggiando sullo 
schermo. 

•	 Premere     o    per configurare la sveglia, FM/BUZZER/OFF. 
•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, selezionare il modo sveglia, la 

“ora” apparirà lampeggiando. 
•	 Premere    o    per configurare l’ora, verso l’alto o verso il 

basso. 
•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, i minuti appariranno 

intermittenti. 
•	 Premere    o    per configurare i minuti, verso l’alto o 

verso il basso. 
•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per confermare ed uscire. 
Se si seleziona la sveglia con la radio FM, quando arriva l’ora 
selezionata, si accenderà la Radio FM, premere il tasto di 
accensione per spegnere la sveglia. 
Se si seleziona la sveglia con BUZZER, quando arriva 
l’ora configurata, suonerà il BUZZER, premere il tasto di 
accensione per spegnere la sveglia. 
Nota: Se non si registra nessuna azione in un tempo di 10 
secondi dopo essere entrati in questo modo, il menu si chiude 
automaticamente.
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FUNZIONE DI PROGRAMMAZIONE 
DELLO SPEGNIMENTO 
(LA PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLO SPEGNIMENTO NON È 
DISPONIBILE IN MODO BT)

Quando il dispositivo è acceso, premere il tasto “SNOOZE/
SLEEP” per programmare lo spegnimento dopo 10 min, 20 
min, 30 min... 90 min; Quando si attiva la funzione, premere 
“SNOOZE/SLEEP” per poter vedere quanto tempo rimane. 

SPECIFICAZIONI 

Alimentazione DC: 5V/1.5A
Potenza in uscita 2.5Wx2
Batteria di emergenza  
dell'orologio 

Batterie agli ioni di litio 
CR2025 

Sintonizzatore FM 87.5-108MHz
Dimensioni 175.5x118x79mm
Peso netto 725g

3	 Verificare la sveglia 
•	 Stato OFF, premere brevemente “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per 

vedere lo stato della sveglia. 
•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per vedere l’ora della sveglia. 
•	 Premere “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per terminare. 

4	 Ripetizione dell’allarme
Per esempio, se si configura la sveglia alle “10:01”, quando 
arrivi l’ora, suonerà la sveglia. in quel momento si dovrà 
premere brevemente il tasto “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per passare 
allo stato di ripetizione dell’allarme. Dopo 5 minuti la sveglia 
ricomincia a suonare. Il giorno dopo l’allarme inizierà a 
suonare alle “10:01”.

ORA / SVEGLIA/ RIPETIZIONE 
ISTRUZIONI D’USO
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Domande frequenti 
•	 L’apparato non si accende 
	 Controllare lo schermo anteriore, premere il tasto di 

accensione. 
•	 Sconnessione del dispositivo Bluetooth 
	 Cancellare la lista Bluetooth precedente o cercare di 

riavviare il dispositivo Bluetooth. 
•	 Non si riceve nessuna stazione Radio FM 
	 Cambiare la posizione dell’antenna in vari punti per 

migliorare la ricezione del segnale. 

Restaurare la configurazione ai valori di fabbrica
Collegare l’alimentazione. In modo OFF, realizzare una 
pulsazione larga del tasto “SNOOZE/SLEEP” per 10 secondi, 
si resetterà con i valori di fabbrica e si potrà vedere che tutte 
le memorie registrate in precedenza si saranno cancellate. 

CON LA PRESENTE LURBE GRUP S.A. 
DICHIARA CHE QUESTO RADIO FM È 
CONFORME AI REQUISITI ESSENZIALI ED ALLE 
ALTRE DISPOSIZIONI PERTINENTI STABILITE 
DALLA DIRETTIVA 1999/5/CE.

Se in futuro dovesse essere necessario smaltire 
questo prodotto, si prega di notare che:
I rifiuti elettrici non devono essere smaltiti 
insieme ai rifiuti domestici. Riciclare in apposite 
strutture.
Verificare con l’Autorità locale o Rivenditore 
dove poter riciclare il dispositivo.
(Direttiva sullo smaltimento dei rifiuti elettrici 
ed elettronici)
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1. Modo
2. Aceso/Apagado
3. LED Aceso 
4. LED PT
5. LED de emparelhamento
6. Volume –
7. Volume +

8. Saltar –

9. Saltar +
10. Repetição/Dormir
11. Ecrã LED
12. Antena de radio FM
13. Bateria de emergência
14. Entrada Aux
15. Alimentação

Função principal dos botões
1.	 Ligação à alimentação CC de 5V/2A.
2.	Carregar no botão para acender/apagar. O indicador LED 

acende-se com luz vermelha.
3.	Carregar em “V–” para baixar o volume e “V+” para o subir.
4.	Carregar no botão MODO para alternar entre Aux FM e BT.
5.	Pista anterior
6.	Pista seguinte
7.	 Repetição de alarme/Dormir

MOSTRAR BLUETOOTH
•	 Carregar no interruptor “MODE” para mostrar o Bluetooth. 
Aparece “BT” no tubo digital dianteiro, o qual significa que 
o emparelhamento é possível enquanto o indicador de PT 
está intermitente.

•	 Abrir o dispositivo de transmissão por Bluetooth para o 
seu emparelhamento. (código de emparelhamento: 0000) 
Emparelhamento correto, o indicador luminoso de PT está 
apagado, o LED “LINK” está aceso.

•	 Carregar brevemente     para aceder à pista anterior e    
para a seguinte em modo BT. Não serve de nada carregar 
durante muito tempo.

•	 Carregar “V–” para descer o volume, a posição 0 indica o 
mínimo.

•	 Carregar “V+” para subir o volume, a posição 30 indica o 
máximo.

•	 Carregar “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para iniciar e deter a 
reprodução.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
DA RADIO FM
•	 Carregue no interruptor “MODE” para mostrar a RADIO-FM. A 
frequência aparece no ecrã digital dianteiro.

•	 Em modo FM, carregar longamente em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” 
para procurar e memorizar automaticamente as emissoras 
de 87,5 MHz a 108,0 MHz, podem ser memorizados até 30 
canais.

•	 Carregar em     ou    para selecionar facilmente la 
emissora memorizada.

•	 Em modo FM, carregar longamente em “MODE” para realizar 
uma procura manual, a frequência aparecerá intermitente no 
ecrã.

•	 Em busca manual de emissoras, carregar brevemente em   
  ou    para ajustar a sintonia 0,1 MHz para cima ou para 

baixo, carregue longamente para buscar os canais para cima 
ou para baixo.

•	 Em busca manual de emissoras, carregue novamente em 
“MODE” para memorizar a frequência sintonizada como 
último canal.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AUX

•	 Colocar o interruptor “MODE” em posição AUX, ligar a fonte 
de música na tomada AUX-IN do altavoz e reproduzir a 
música.
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HORA/DESPERTADOR/REPETIÇÃO
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
1	 Hora (Estado OFF)
•	 Carregue longamente em “MODE” para configurar a hora, 
que aparecerá intermitente.

•	 Carregar    ou    para configurar la hora, para cima ou 
para baixo.

•	 Carregar “MODE” para configurar os minutos, que 
aparecerão intermitentes.

•	 Carregar    ou    para configurar os minutos, para cima 
ou para baixo.

•	 Carregar “MODE” para sair.
Nota: Se não for efetuada nenhuma ação num prazo de 
10 segundos após ter acedido a este modo, o mesmo será 
abandonado automaticamente.

2	 Despertador (Estado OFF)
•	 Carregue longamente em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para configurar 
o despertador, que aparecerá intermitente no ecrã.

•	 Carregar em    ou    para configurar o despertador, FM/
BU/OFF.

•	 Carregar em “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, selecionar o modo 
despertador, a “hora” aparecerá intermitente.

•	 Carregar em    ou    para configurar a hora, para cima ou 
para baixo.

•	 Carregar em “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, os minutos aparecerão 
intermitentes.

•	 Carregar em    ou    para configurar os minutos, para 
cima ou para baixo.

•	 Carregar em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para confirmar e sair.
Se selecionar o despertador com a radio FM, quando chegar 
a hora configurada, vai acender-se a RADIO-FM, carregar no 
interruptor para apagar o despertador.
Se selecionar o despertador com BU, quando chegar a hora 
configurada, vai tocar o BU, carregar no interruptor para 
apagar o despertador.
Nota: Se não for efetuada nenhuma ação num prazo de 
10 segundos após ter acedido a este modo, o mesmo será 
abandonado automaticamente.
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FUNÇÃO DE PROGRAMAÇÃO DO 
APAGAR
(A PROGRAMAÇÃO DO APAGAR NÃO ESTÁ DISPONÍVEL 
EM MODO BT)

Quando o dispositivo estiver aceso, carregue no botão 
“SNOOZE/SLEEP” para programar o apagar em 10 min, 
20 min, 30 min ... 90 min; Quando esta função estiver ativa, 
carregue em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para mostrar quanto tempo 
falta para o aparelho se apagar.

ESPECIFICAÇÕES

Alimentação DC: 5V/1.5A
Potencia de saída 2.5Wx2
Bateria de emergência da hora Bateria de lítio CR2025
Sintonizador FM 87.5-108MHz
Dimensões 175.5x118x79mm
Peso liquido 725g

3	 Comprovar o despertador
•	 Estado OFF, carregar brevemente “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para 

comprovar o estado do despertador.
•	 Carregar em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para comprovar a hora do 

despertador.
•	 Carregar em “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para sair.

4	 Repetição do alarme
Por exemplo, se configurar o despertador para as “10:01”, 
quando chegar a hora, o despertador tocará. Então deverá 
carregar brevemente o botão “SNOOZE/SLEEP” para passar 
ao estado de repetição do alarme. Depois de 5 minutos 
voltará a tocar o despertador. No dia seguinte o despertador 
voltará a tocar às “10:01”.

HORA/DESPERTADOR/REPETIÇÃO
INSTRUÇÕES DE USO
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Preguntas frequentes
•	 O aparelho não se acende
	 Verifique o ecrã dianteiro, carregue no botão para acender.
•	 Desligar o dispositivo Bluetooth
	 Apague a lista anterior de Bluetooth ou reinicie o 

dispositivo Bluetooth.
•	 Não recebe nenhuma emissora FM
	 Altere a orientação da antena, tente várias posições para 

melhorar o sinal recebido.

Restaurar a configuração de fábrica
Ligue a alimentação. Em modo OFF, carregue durante 10 
segundos no botão “SNOOZE/SLEEP”, a configuração de 
fábrica será recuperada e poderá comprovar que todas as 
memórias anteriores foram apagadas.

LURBE GRUP S.A. DECLARA QUE ESTE RADIO 
FM ESTÁ CONFORME COM OS REQUISITOS 
ESSENCIAIS E OUTRAS DISPOSIÇÕES DA 
DIRECTIVA 1999/5/CE.

Se a qualquer momento no futuro tiver que se 
desfazer deste produto, por favor note que:
Os resíduos dos produtos eléctricos não 
deverão ser misturados juntamente com os 
resíduos domésticos. Por favor recicle onde 
seja possível.             
Verifique junto da sua Autoridade Local ou 
comerciante informação acerca de reciclagem.
(Directiva sobre Resíduos de Equipamento 
Eléctrico e Electrónico)
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1. Mode
2. Włącznie/Wyłączanie
3. Dioda LED sygnalizująca 

włączenie urządzenia
4. Dioda LED PT
5. Dioda LED sygnalizująca 

parowanie urządzeń
6. Głośność –
7. Głośność +

8. Przeskocz –

9. Przeskocz +
10. Snooze/Sleep
11. Ekran LED
12. Antena radia FM
13. Bateria dodatkowa 
zasilająca zegarek

14. Wejście AUX
15. Zasilanie

Funkcja główna przycisku
1.	 Podłączenie do sieci zasilania prądem stałym 5V/2A.
2.	Naciśnij przycisk, aby włączyć / wyłączyć urządzenie. Dioda 

LED zaświeci się na czerwono.
3.	Naciśnij „V–” aby zmniejszyć natężenie głosu i „V+” aby 
zwiększyć natężenie głosu.

4.	Naciśnij przycisk „MODE”, aby przełączać się miedzy trybami 
pracy: AUX – radio FM - bluetooth.

5.	Poprzednia ścieżka
6.	Następna ścieżka
7.	SNOOZE/SLEEP

AKTYWACJA BLUETOOTH
•	 Naciśnij przycisk „MODE”, aby aktywować bluetooth. Na 
przednim wyświetlaczu cyfrowym w kształcie tuby pojawi 
się „BT”, co oznacza, że możliwe jest parowanie urządzeń, 
kiedy miga dioda PT.

•	 Uruchom urządzenie, które chcesz połączyć z Roller Clock 
przez bluetooth (kod parowania urządzeń: 0000). Jeśli 
parowanie powiedzie się, zgaśnie dioda LED PT, a zapali się 
dioda LED “LINK”.

•	 Naciśnij krótko    , aby uzyskać dostęp do ścieżki 
poprzedniej i    ,  aby uzyskać dostęp do ścieżki następnej 
w trybie bluetooth. Przyciśnięcie i przytrzymanie nie 
spełnia żadnej funkcji.

•	 Naciśnij „V–” aby zmniejszyć natężenie głosu, pozycja 0 to 
wartość minimalna.

•	 Naciśnij „V+” aby zmniejszyć natężenie głosu, pozycja 30 to 
wartość maksymalna.

•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby uruchomić i zatrzymać 
odtwarzanie.
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INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI RADIA FM
•	 Naciśnij przycisk „MODE”, aby aktywować radio FM. Na 
przednim wyświetlaczu pojawi się częstotliwość.

•	 W trybie działania FM, naciśnij długo „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, 
aby automatycznie wyszukać i zapamiętać stacje radiowe 
w zakresie częstotliwości od 87,5 MHz do 108,0 MHz. 
Urządzenie zapamiętuje do 30 stacji.

•	 Naciśnij     lub   , aby szybko wybrać zapamiętaną stację. 
•	 W trybie działania radia FM, naciśnij długo przycisk  „MODE”, 

aby przeprowadzić wyszukiwanie ręczne. Częstotliwość 
będzie migać na wyświetlaczu. 

•	 Podczas ręcznego wyszukiwania stacji radiowych, naciskaj 
krótko    lub   , aby ustawić częstotliwość o 0,1 MHz w 
górę lub w dół częstotliwości; aby wyszukać konkretne stacje 
w górę lub w dół częstotliwości, przyciśnij długo powyższe 
przyciski.

•	 W trybie ręcznego wyszukiwania stacji radiowych, ponownie 
naciśnij „MODE”, aby zapamiętać dostrojoną częstotliwość 
jako ostatnią stację. 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI TRYBU AUX
•	 Ustaw przełącznik „MODE”  w pozycji AUX, a następnie 
podłącz źródło muzyki do wejścia AUX-IN głośnika i 
rozpocznij odtwarzanie.
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GODZINA/BUDZIK/POWTÓRZENIE 
ALARMU INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
1	 Godzina (w stanie OFF)
•	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk „MODE”, aby wejść 

w ustawienia godziny (godzina będzie migać na 
wyświetlaczu).

•	 Naciskaj    lub   , aby ustawić wcześniejszą lub 
późniejszą godzinę.

•	 Naciśnij przycisk „MODE”, aby wejść w ustawienia minut 
(minuty będą migać na wyświetlaczu).

•	 Naciskaj    lub   , aby ustawić minuty.
•	 Naciśnij „MODE”, aby wyjść z trybu ustawiania godziny.
UWAGA: Jeśli w ciągu 10 sekund po wejściu w ustawienia 
godziny nie wykonasz żadnego działania, urządzenie 
automatycznie opuści ustawienia godziny.

2	 Budzik (w stanie OFF)
•	 Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby wejść 

w ustawienia budzika (ustawienia budzika będą migać na 
wyświetlaczu).

•	 Naciśnij    lub   , aby ustawić budzik, FM/BU/OFF.

•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, wybierz tryb budzik, na 
wyświetlaczu zacznie migać godzina, na którą nastawiony 
jest budzik.

•	 Naciśnij    lub   , aby ustawić godzinę budzika.
•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, na wyświetlaczu zaczną migać 

minuty.
•	 Naciśnij    lub   , aby ustawić minuty budzika.
•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP” , aby potwierdzić ustawienia i 
wyjść z trybu konfiguracji.

Jeśli wybierzesz radio FM jako dźwięk budzika, gdy nadejdzie 
godzina ustawiona w budziku, radio FM włączy się. Aby 
wyłączyć budzik, naciśnij przycisk włączania. 
Jeśli wybierzesz urządzenie połączone przez bluetooth jako 
dźwięk budzika, gdy nadejdzie godzina ustawiona w budziku, 
urządzenie włączy się. Aby wyłączyć budzik, naciśnij przycisk 
włączania.
UWAGA: Jeśli w ciągu 10 sekund po wejściu w ustawienia 
godziny nie wykonasz żadnego działania, urządzenie 
automatycznie opuści ustawienia budzika.
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FUNKCJA „SLEEP”
(FUNKCJA „SLEEP” NIE JEST DOSTĘPNA  W TRYBIE 
BLUETOOTH)

Kiedy urządzenie jest włączone, naciśnij przycisk „SNOOZE/
SLEEP” para, aby aktywować wyłączenie urządzenia za 
10minut, 20 minut, 30 minut... 90 minut. Po uruchomieniu 
funkcji, naciśnij przycisk „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby sprawdzić za 
ile minut urządzenie zostanie wyłączone.

SPECYFIKACJA

Zasilanie DC: 5V/1.5A
Moc wyjściowa 2.5Wx2
Bateria dodatkowa zasilająca 
zegarek 

Bateria litowa CR2025

Radio FM 87.5-108MHz
Rozmiar 175.5x118x79mm
Waga netto 725g

3	 Sprawdzanie stanu budzika
•	 W trybie OFF, naciśnij krótko „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby 

sprawdzić stan budzika.
•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby sprawdzić godzinę, na 

którą nastawiłeś budzik..
•	 Naciśnij „SNOOZE/SLEEP”, aby wyjść.

4	 Powtórzenie alarmu
Jeśli ustawisz budzik na przykład na godzinę „10:01”, alarm 
uruchomi się o tej godzinie. Aby przejść do trybu drzemki, 
naciśnij przycisk „SNOOZE/SLEEP”.  Budzik uruchomi się 
ponownie po 5 minutach. Kolejnego dnia budzik uruchomi się 
o godzinie „10:01”.

GODZINA/BUDZIK/POWTÓRZENIE 
ALARMU INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
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Często zadawane pytania
•	 Urządzenie się nie włącza
	 Sprawdź przedni wyświetlacz, naciśnij przycisk włączania i 

wyłączania.
•	 Urządzenie podłączone w trybie bluetooth rozłącza się
	 Usuń listę poprzednio podłączonych urządzeń lub spróbuj 

ponownie uruchomić urządzenie podłączone w trybie 
bluetooth.

•	 Nie można znaleźć żadnej stacji FM
	 Zmień położenie anteny, aby polepszyć odbiór sygnału.

Przywróć ustawienia fabryczne
Podłącz urządzenie do zewnętrznego zasilania. W trybie 
OFF, naciśnij długo przycisk „SNOOZE/SLEEP” przez około 
10 sekund; zostaną przywrócone ustawienia fabryczne, a 
wszystkie ustawienia użytkownika zostaną usunięte.

NINIEJSZYM LURBE GRUP S.A. O Ś WIADCZA, 
ŻE RADIA FM JEST ZGODNY Z ZASADNICZYMI 
WYMOGAMI ORAZ POZOSTAŁYMI 
STOSOWNYMI POSTANOWIENIAMI 
DYREKTYWY 1999/5/EC 

Jeżeli w przyszłości zajdzie potrzeba utylizacji 
niniejszego produktu należy pamiętać, że:
Zużyte urządzenia elektryczne i elektroniczne 
nie mogą być wyrzucane wraz z innymi 
odpadami pochodzącymi z gospodarstwa 
domowego. Tego typu urządzenia należy 
przekazać do punktu składowania zużytych 
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych.
Informacje na temat punktów składowania 
można uzyskać od miejscowych władz 
i u sprzedawcy.
(Dyrektywa WEEE w sprawie zużytego sprzętu 
elektrycznego i elektronicznego)
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